BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-382-104
Issue 1, November 1974
CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT KTX
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance and connection

• For use with telephone company KTS lAl
or 1A2, CO or PBX line circuits.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Unit, Interconnecting, 122A (one per two
CO lines, Fig. 1).
Associated Equipment (Order Separately)
Note: If a 23-inch relay rack is not provided
on customer premises, order a 16C apparatus
mounting, or equivalent.
• Panel, 606A (one per three 122A IUs, Fig. 2
and 3)
• Bracket, 99B (for mounting panel on rack
or in 16C apparatus mounting)
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (as required,
Fig. 4)
• Block, Connecting,66B3-50 (as required,
Fig. 5)
• Clip, Bridging, B (25 per pkg., Fig. 4)
Note: Other connecting blocks may be used
when specified by local supervision.
• Cable, Connector, A25B (two per 606A
panel)
• Cable, Inside Wiring, D, 16-Pair, or equivalent
(for cabling from intermediate connecting
block to KTS)
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page I
CIR CU I T ( 0 )
CI RCUIT( I )
Fig. 1-122A Interconnecting Unit
•Cable, Inside Wiring, D, 25-pair, or equivalent
(for cabling from intermediate connecting
block to interface connecting block)
•Fuse, 24E, 1/2 ampere (eight per 606A
panel)
•Unit, Power, 19C2 (or equivalent, if required,
when KTS power supply is not sufficient)
• Cord, Power (for 19C2 power unit)
Page 2
P40J326 (1-1/2 feet)
P40J327 (2 feet)
P40J328 (4 feet)
P40J329 (6 feet)
P40J099 (12 feet)
DESIGN FEATURES
122A JU
• Components for two circuits mounted on
8-inch printed circuit board.
• Maximum current drain for each of the two
circuits is 0.090 ampere at 26V.
• Typical current drain per circuit is 0.077
ampere at 24V or 0.154 ampere per 122A
IU.
• Maximum de loop resistance of leads CS
and CG is 50 ohms.
• Maximum de resistance of lead A between
one circuit of the 122A IU and KTU line
circuit is 150 ohms.
606A Panel
• Approximate size is 6 by 8 by 9 inches.
• Equipped with six 914A, 40-pin connectors
wired to two KS-16671, List 1, 50-pin plugs.
• Mounts three 122A !Us (six CO lines).
• Fuse panel included (Fig. 3).
• Mounts on a 99B bracket, on a standard
relay rack, or in a 16C apparatus mounting.
3. INSTALLATION (Fig. 5 and 6)
3.01 Locate the 606A panel close to the KTS
equipment in an area free of dampness and
dust and with adequate room for access to front
and rear.
3.02 Mount the 606A panel on a 23-inch relay
rack or 16C apparatus mounting using the